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OWNER’S GUIDE AND 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SINGLE PANEL RETRACTABLE DOOR
 
Thank you for choosing the Genius 
COOL™ Single Panel Retractable 
Door. These instructions describe 
a surface mount installation 
on a single-hinged door. For help 
installing, please contact us or visit:

www.geniusscreens.com
 
Please read the complete installation 
instructions before proceeding.

COOL™

RETRACTABLE SCREEN

Installation Questions?  
Replacement Parts? 

WE CAN ASSIST YOU. 
1-866-523-9511

Watch the installation 
before you begin.

INSTALLATION TOOLS
Power Drill
Screwdriver
No. 2 Phillips Head Driver Bit 
Tape Measure
Hack Saw (required if door 
width is less than 32”)

Appropriate 
Personal Protective 
Equipment

SCAN ME
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A FRESH APPROACH TO FRESH AIR
Thank you for purchasing a COOL™ Retractable Screen Door from Genius. Make sure 
your retractable screen door is the correct size to fit your opening. This retractable 
screen door is surface-mounted and fits a single inswing or single outswing.

OPTION 1
SITS HIGH IN OPENING

OPTION 2
SITS LOW IN OPENING

FRAME TOO TALL
FILLER BOARD NEEDED

If your COOL sits high or low in the opening you may need additional support under 
the bottom track. If your frame is tall, you may need to add a filler board at top to 
close any gaps.

* 2 Cuts are required if the door width is less than 32” 

DOOR 
TYPE

MODEL 
HEIGHT

FITS DOOR 
WIDTHS*

FITS INSIDE 
FRAME HEIGHTS

OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS OF 
ASSEMBLED SCREEN FRAME

Single Short 32"-36" * 78" - 79"
(e.g. 6’6” tall doors) 79" H

Single Standard 32"-36" * 80" - 81"
(e.g. 6’8” tall doors) 81-3/8" H

Single Tall 32"-36" * 96" - 97"
(e.g. 8’0” tall doors) 97-3/8" H
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PARTS LIST & PRODUCT 
TERMINOLOGY
Use the following illustration and 
terminology to become familiar with 
your COOL™ Retractable Screen Door 
parts and location. This will be helpful 
for following installation instructions.

Slider 
Bar

Decorative 
Housing

Screen 
Housing

(4) 1-1/4” 
Housing Screws

(4) 3/4”
Sill Screws

Latch Hook

Lock

Handle

Latch

Tracks
(Top & Bottom)

Sill Plate & 
Extenders

IMPORTANT
Be sure to read all instructions before installing to ensure proper fit and 
function. Retractable screen doors are not intended to provide security, 
or restrain objects, animals, or persons.

Handle

Slider Bar

End Cap End Cap

STOP



4

IDENTIFYING SILL TYPE

IDENTIFYING DOOR TYPE

FLUSH SILL
Sill is flush with the 
exterior trim

EXTENDED SILL
Sill extends past the 
exterior trim

SHORT SILL
Sill stops short of the 
exterior trim

A filler board is not needed when short sills have ground directly underneath sill.

A filler board (not included) is needed when a short sill sits on top of a step.

Cut the filler board and place under the trim so the top of the filler board is even with the sill.

FILLER BOARD

RIGHT/LEFT
INSWING
Screen assembly 
will mount outside 
of home

NOTE: Handle modifications will be required to 
move the lock mechanism to the inside of the 
home. This step should be completed after the 
retractable screen is installed (see page 10).

RIGHT/LEFT
OUTSWING
Screen assembly 
will mount inside 
of home

Before you begin installing your new retractable screen door, it is important to 
identify your sill and door type. If you have a short sill or an outswing door, you may 
need to make some modifications before proceeding to the installation steps.
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MEASURING DOOR TRIM OPENING

LEFT HINGE DOOR RIGHT HINGE DOOR

The screen door is designed to fit door openings between 32” and 36” without 
modifications. If the door opening measures less than 32” wide, the top and 
bottom tracks will require cutting. 

Narrow Door Modification (If needed) 

Measure the current door trim opening and subtract that width from the standard 
32” width to calculate the total amount to be cut (example: 32” - 30” for a total of 
2” to be cut)

Cut the calculated amount from one end of each track, creating a straight cut.

a. The Screen Housing should 
be oriented to the hinge side 
of the door.

TIP: Place housing face down 
on a soft surface to protect 
the finish during assembly.

EXAMPLE

32”
- 30”

= 2”

standard door width

existing door width

total amount to be 
cut from the ends of 
the top and bottom 
tracks

ASSEMBLE COMPONENTS

TRACK

SCREEN 
HOUSING

DECORATIVE 
HOUSING

TRACK
IF NEEDED 

CUT THIS 
END

IF NEEDED 
CUT THIS END

1
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1 ASSEMBLE COMPONENTS (CONTINUED)

b. Remove all tape and packaging material. If your 
opening falls within the standard range of 32”-
36” width, momentarily extend Slider Bar 2”, and 
insert one end of each Track into end of the Screen 
Housing. Let the Slider Bar retract. With the notch 
towards the front, insert Track straight and move 
it all the way to the corner. Make sure the Screen 
and Slider Bar End Caps thread through the Tracks. 

If the opening is less than 32”, and the top and 
Bottom Tracks have been shortened (see page 5), 
insert the original uncut ends of each Track into 
end of the Screen Housing.

c. Slide Sill Plate Assembly onto bottom Track. 

NOTE: Do not deploy screen until it is 
assembled to doorway.

WOOLPILE

INSERT TRACK 
STRAIGHT INTO 
PLASTIC CORNER

TRACK INSTALLED 
INTO SCREEN 
HOUSING

TRACK WITH 
SILL PLATE AND 
EXTENDERS

NOTCH AT 
SCREEN 
FRONT

INTERIOR
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ASSEMBLE COMPONENTS (CONTINUED)

INSTALL SCREEN

d. Insert the ends of the top and bottom Tracks into 
the Decorative Housing.

If the top and bottom Tracks have been shortened 
(see page 5), insert the cut ends of each Track into 
the Decorative Housing.

a. Push Decorative Housing and Screen Housing together 
so the width of the screen frame is at its narrowest.

Place screen assembly onto door sill. (See page 2 for 
mounting instructions).

For flush and short sills, the bottom edge of the sill 
should be fully supported by filler board or ground. For 
long sills, the assembly rests on top of the sill.

TRACK

SCREEN 
HOUSING

DECORATIVE 
HOUSING

TRACK
IF NEEDED 

CUT THIS 
END

IF NEEDED 
CUT THIS END

SURFACE MOUNTING AN INSWING DOOR

NOTE: construction styles may vary.

 3/4" 

32'' - 36'' EXPANDABLE
UNDER 32'' WITH MODIFICATION

1

2
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INSTALL SCREEN (CONTINUED)

SECURE SCREEN

b. Extend Housing to left 
and right evenly until both 
flanges are snug to the 
edges of the door jamb.

a. Insert screws into the pre-drilled screw holes in the 
Screen Housing and Decorative Housing flange to 
hold the frame in place. Do not over tighten.

b. Center the Sill Plate 
Assembly on the door sill and 
slide the Sill Plate Extender to 
each side to fill gaps.

NOTE: For a tailored fit, use a 
scissors to trim each Sill Plate 
Extender.

#6 x 1-1/4” 
Housing Screws
Qty: 4

2

3
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SECURE SCREEN (CONTINUED)

c. Drive Sill Screws 
approximately 4” from either 
end, and 4” to the left and 
right of center.

#6 x 3/4”
Sill Screws
Qty: 4

VERIFY LATCH ALIGNMENT

a. Pull the Slider Bar closed to verify the Latch and Latch 
Hook align properly. 

Using a hand screwdriver, the Latch Hook can be adjusted 
up or down to make the latching lock more secure. 

TIP: The Latch Hook comes pre-installed and will face 
either up or down depending on the chosen Screen 
Housing orientation (see page 5). If you prefer to operate 
the screen by always pushing either down or up and, that 
is not the current operation, remove the two screws that 
hold the Latch Hook, turn the Latch Hook in the opposite 
direction and then reinstall the screws and adjust the 
latch hook as needed.

b. On the handle interior, there is a Handle Lock. The Lock 
is swiveled to lock or unlock the Handle. When the Screen 
is covering the opening and the Handle is in the locked 
position, the screen cannot be unlatched and opened.

UNLOCK

LOCK

3

4
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Outswing Door Handle Modification (If needed)

Once the unit is installed, move the gray lock mechanism to the inside of the home.

1. Disengage the handle lock and remove the (2) screws from the handle.

2. Remove both handles (NOTE: the gray latch will be loose).

3. Remove the gray latch from the Slider Bar and reverse it so the logo faces inside the 
home, then press the latch over the slider bar.

4. Place the handle with the lock on the logo-side of the gray latch.

5. Align and insert the screws through the screw holes. Position the outside handle over 
the screws and align the (6) small dimples with the corresponding indentations on the 
inside handle. 

6. Tighten the (2) screws.

Right/Left Outswing

Lock Mechanism

ONLY

For assistance with your installation, or additional product information, contact Genius 
Customer Care at www.geniusscreens.com 
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Frequently Asked Questions
Is maintenance required on my COOL™ Retractable Screen Door?

Dirt and debris should be vacuumed out of the tracks periodically. Do not use oily lubricants (i.e.. 
WD40) on the track, as this may attract dirt and hinder operation. If needed, occasional use of a 
silicone-based lubricant is acceptable.

Can COOL™ Retractable Screen Doors be installed on stucco homes without a wood door 
frame?

No, COOL is a suface-mount installation that requires a door frame/brick mold/door trim for proper 
attachment.

What if there are gaps above the guide rail or in the corners?

COOL is mounted on the surface of a brick mold and may expose small gaps between the opening. 
A decorative trim or caulk may need to be applied to fill any gaps.

What if my retractable screen door retracts slowly, or doesn’t deploy at all?

There could be various reasons for slow retraction or no deployment of the screen:

• Be sure to clean dirt and debris out of the tracks. 
• Look for nicks or bends in the track.
• Examine the weatherstrip for displacement or rips that may prevent the screen from operating 
smoothly.
• Confirm the unit was installed square to the door frame.

If you are still experiencing difficulty, contact our Customer Care Team, or visit Geniusdoors.com for 
assistance.

Someone walked through my screen and now it does not function properly.

If the screen is frayed, has holes or is creased, or the track is bent, contact our Customer Care Team 
at Geniusdoors.com to order a replacement part.

Once the screen has been assembled, how do I remove the top and bottom Tracks?

Remove the screen from the door opening and lay it on a soft, clean surface. Locate the plastic 
corner End Caps that are found at each end of the Decorative and Screen Housings. On the outer 
ends each plastic End Cap has a small flexible tab. Using a flat tip screwdriver, gently lift the small 
flexible tab while lightly pulling the track out of the plastic End Cap. Repeat for each end.

What about wind, weather and the intended use of my COOL™ Retractable Screen Door? 

COOL provides insect protection and supports fresh, natural ventilation. The screen should not 
be left continually open, be persistently exposed to wind, sun, rain or other harsh conditions. The 
screen is for insect protection and is not intended to provide security or restrain objects, animals or 
persons. Retract the screen when not needed and use the screen only during low-wind conditions. 
Before retracting the screen, check that the edges of the screen fabric are riding completely inside 
the tracks and guide rails. If necessary, use your fingers or a soft smooth instrument to position the 
edges of the fabric inside the guide rails before retracting the screen.



Limited Lifetime Warranty

Genius COOL™ Retractable Screen Doors include a Limited Lifetime Warranty. 
Damage to the screen such as tears are not covered under the warranty. Labor cost, 
reinstallation fees are not covered under the warranty. 

Registration

Visit www.geniusscreens.com/Register to register your product.



Garantie à vie limitée

Les portes-moustiquaires escamotables COOL™ de Genius incluent une garantie à vie 
limitée. Les dommages au moustiquaire tels que les déchirures ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie. Les coûts de main-d’œuvre et les frais de réinstallation ne sont pas couverts par 
la garantie. 

Enregistrement

Visitez www.geniusscreens.com/Register pour enregistrer votre produit.

Garantía limitada de por vida

Las puertas de malla retráctil COOL™ de Genius incluyen una Garantía limitada de por 
vida. Los daños a la malla, como las roturas, no están cubiertos por la garantía. El costo 
de mano de obra y las tarifas de reinstalación no están cubiertos por la garantía. 

Registro

Visite www.geniusscreens.com/Register para registrar su producto.



11

Preguntas frecuentes
¿Se requiere mantenimiento en mi puerta de malla retráctil COOL? La suciedad y los escombros se deben aspirar 
de los rieles periódicamente. No utilice lubricantes aceitosos (es decir, WD40) en el riel, ya que puede atraer suciedad y 
dificultar el funcionamiento. Si es necesario, es aceptable el uso ocasional de un lubricante a base de silicona.
¿Se pueden instalar las puertas de malla retráctiles COOL en casas de estuco sin un marco de puerta de 
madera? No, la puerta de malla retráctil COOL es una instalación de montaje en superficie que requiere un marco de 
puerta / moldura decorativa / moldura de puerta para un ajuste adecuado.
¿Qué pasa si hay espacios por encima del riel guía o en las esquinas? La puerta de malla retráctil COOL se monta 
en la superficie de una moldura decorativa y puede exponer pequeños espacios entre la abertura. Es posible que sea 
necesario aplicar una moldura decorativa o masilla para rellenar los huecos.
¿Qué pasa si mi puerta de malla retráctil se retrae lentamente o no se despliega en absoluto?
Puede haber varias razones para una retracción lenta o para que no se despliegue la malla:

• Asegúrese de limpiar la suciedad y los escombros de los rieles. 
• Busque mellas o dobleces en el riel.
• Examine el burlete en busca de desplazamientos o roturas que puedan impedir que la malla funcione sin 
problemas.
• Confirme que la unidad se instaló en escuadra con el marco de la puerta.

Si aún tiene dificultades, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente o visite Geniusdoors.com para obtener 
ayuda.
Alguien pasó por mi malla y ahora no funciona correctamente. Si la malla está deshilachada, tiene agujeros o 
está arrugada, o el riel está doblado, comuníquese con nuestro Equipo de Atención al Cliente en Geniusdoors.com para 
solicitar una pieza de repuesto.
Una vez que se ha ensamblado la malla, ¿cómo retiro los rieles superior e inferior? Retire la malla de la abertura 
de la puerta y colóquela sobre una superficie suave y limpia. Localice la tapa terminal de plástico de las esquinas que 
se encuentran en cada extremo de las carcasas decorativas y de la malla. En los extremos exteriores cada tapa terminal 
de plástico tiene una pequeña pestaña flexible. Con un destornillador de punta plana, levante suavemente la pequeña 
pestaña flexible mientras tira suavemente del riel hacia afuera de la tapa terminal de plástico. Repita para cada extremo.
¿Qué pasa con el viento, el clima y el uso previsto de mi puerta de malla retráctil COOL?  La puerta de malla 
retráctil COOL proporciona protección contra insectos y favorece la ventilación natural y fresca. La malla no debe dejarse 
abierta continuamente, exponerse constantemente al viento, el sol, la lluvia u otras condiciones adversas. La malla es 
para protección contra insectos y no está destinada a proporcionar seguridad ni sujetar objetos, animales o personas. 
Retraiga la malla cuando no la necesite y úsela solo en condiciones de poco viento. Antes de retraer la malla, verifique 
que los bordes de la tela de la malla estén completamente dentro de los rieles y rieles guía. Si es necesario, utilice los 
dedos o un instrumento suave y liso para colocar los bordes de la tela dentro de los rieles guía antes de retraer la malla.

Questions fréquemment posées
Un entretien est-il nécessaire sur ma porte-moustiquaire escamotable COOL? La saleté et les débris doivent 
être enlevés périodiquement sur les rails. N’utilisez pas de lubrifiants huileux (c.-à-d. WD40) sur le rail, car cela peut 
attirer la saleté et gêner le fonctionnement. Si nécessaire, l’utilisation occasionnelle d’un lubrifiant à base de silicone est 
acceptable.
Les portes-moustiquaires escamotables COOL peuvent-elles être installées sur des maisons en stuc sans 
cadre de porte en bois? Non, COOL est une installation à montage en surface qui nécessite un cadre de porte / un 
moule en brique / une garniture de porte pour une fixation correcte.
Que faire s’il y a des espaces au-dessus du rail de guidage ou dans les coins? La porte COOL est montée sur 
la surface d’un moule en brique et peut exposer de petits espaces entre l’ouverture. Une garniture décorative ou un 
calfeutrage peut devoir être appliqué pour combler les espaces.
Que faire si ma porte-moustiquaire escamotable se rétracte lentement ou ne s’ouvre pas du tout?
Il peut y avoir plusieurs raisons à une rétraction lente ou à une mauvaise ouverture du moustiquaire :

• Assurez-vous de nettoyer la saleté et les débris des rails. 
• Recherchez des entailles ou des bosses dans les rails.
• Examinez le coupe-froid pour tout déplacement ou déchirure qui pourrait empêcher le moustiquaire de 
fonctionner correctement.
• Confirmez que l’unité a été installée de niveau au cadre de la porte.

Si vous rencontrez toujours des difficultés, contactez notre équipe du service clientèle ou visitez Geniusdoors.com pour 
obtenir de l’aide.
Quelqu’un a traversé mon moustiquaire et maintenant il ne fonctionne pas correctement. Si le moustiquaire 
est effiloché, a des trous ou des plis, ou si le rail est plié, contactez notre équipe de service à la clientèle sur 
Geniusdoors.com pour commander une pièce de rechange.
Une fois le moustiquaire assemblé, comment retirer les rails supérieure et inférieure? Retirez le moustiquaire 
de l’ouverture de la porte et posez-le sur une surface douce et propre. Localisez les embouts de coin en plastique 
qui se trouvent à chaque extrémité des boîtiers décoratifs et du moustiquaire. Sur les extrémités extérieures, chaque 
embout en plastique a une petite languette flexible. À l’aide d’un tournevis à tête plate, soulevez doucement la petite 
languette flexible tout en tirant légèrement le rail hors de l’embout en plastique. Répétez pour chaque embout.
Qu’en est-il du vent, des conditions météorologiques et de l’utilisation prévue de ma porte-moustiquaire 
escamotable COOL? La porte COOL offre une protection contre les insectes et favorise une ventilation fraîche et 
naturelle. Le moustiquaire ne doit pas être laissé ouvert en permanence, être constamment exposé au vent, au soleil, 
à la pluie ou à d’autres conditions difficiles. Le moustiquaire est destiné à la protection contre les insectes et n’est pas 
destiné à assurer la sécurité ou à empêcher la sortie ou l’entrée des objets, des animaux ou des personnes. Fermez 
le moustiquaire lorsque vous n’en avez pas besoin et n’utilisez le moustiquaire que dans des conditions de vent 
faible. Avant de fermer le moustiquaire, vérifiez que les bords du tissu du moustiquaire se déplacent complètement 
à l’intérieur des rails et des rails de guidage. Si nécessaire, utilisez vos doigts ou un instrument doux et lisse pour 
positionner les bords du tissu à l’intérieur des rails de guidage avant de fermer le moustiquaire.
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Modificación de la manija de la puerta de giro hacia el exterior (si es necesario)
Una vez que la unidad esté instalada, mueva el mecanismo de bloqueo gris al interior de la casa.
1. Desenganche el bloqueo de la manija y retire los (2) tornillos de la manija.
2. Retire ambas manijas (NOTA: El pestillo gris estará suelto).
3. Retire el pestillo gris de la barra deslizante e inviértalo para que el logotipo está orientado hacia el 
interior de la casa, luego presione el pestillo sobre la barra deslizante.
4. Coloque la manija con la cerradura en el lado del logotipo del pestillo gris. 
5. Alinee e inserte los tornillos a través de los orificios para tornillos. Coloque la manija exterior sobre los 
tornillos y alinee los (6) pequeños hoyuelos con las muescas correspondientes en la manija interior. 
6. Apriete los (2) tornillos.

Une fois l’unité installée, déplacez le mécanisme de verrouillage gris vers l’intérieur de la maison.
1. Désengagez le verrou de la poignée et retirez les (2) vis de la poignée.
2. Retirez les deux poignées (REMARQUE: le loquet gris sera desserré).
3. Retirez le loquet gris de la barre coulissante et inversez-le pour que le logo soit face à l’intérieur de la 
maison, puis enclenchez le loquet sur la barre coulissante.
4. Placez la poignée avec le verrou sur le côté du logo du loquet gris.
5. Alignez et insérez les vis dans les trous de vis. Positionnez la poignée extérieure sur les vis et alignez les 
(6) petites indentations avec les encoches correspondantes sur la poignée intérieure. 
6. Serrez les (2) vis.

Derecha/Izquierda de giro hacia el 
exterior
S’ouvrant vers l’extérieur droite/gauche

Mecanismo de bloqueo
Mécanisme de verrouillage

SOLAMENTE/ UNIQUEMENT

¿Tiene preguntas sobre la instalación? 
¿Piezas de repuesto? PODEMOS AYUDARLE. 888-483-3768

Des questions concernant l’installation? 
Pièces de remplacement? NOUS POUVONS VOUS AIDER. 888-483-3768
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ASEGURE LA MALLA/ FIXATION DU MOUSTIQUAIRE

c. Coloque los tornillos del 
travesaño aproximadamente a 
4” de cada extremo y 4” a la 
izquierda y derecha del centro.

c. Enfoncer les vis de seuil 
à environ 4 po de chaque 
extrémité et à 4 po à gauche et 
à droite du centre.

n.o 6 x 3/4”
Tornillos de la placa de umbral
Cant.: 4

n° 6 x 3/4 po
Vis de seuil
Qté : 4

VERIFIQUE LA ALINEACIÓN DEL PESTILLO/ VÉRIFICATION DE L’ALIGNEMENT 
DU LOQUET

a. Tire de la barra deslizante para cerrarla para verificar que el pestillo y 
el gancho del pestillo estén alineados correctamente. 

Con un destornillador de mano, el gancho del pestillo se puede ajustar 
hacia arriba o hacia abajo para hacer que el pestillo sea más seguro. 

CONSEJO ÚTIL: El gancho del pestillo viene preinstalado y estará 
orientado hacia arriba o hacia abajo según la orientación de la carcasa 
de la malla elegida (consulte la página 5). Si prefiere operar la malla 
empujando siempre hacia abajo o hacia arriba y, esa no es la operación 
actual, retire los dos tornillos que sujetan el gancho del pestillo, gire el 
gancho del pestillo en la dirección opuesta y luego vuelva a instalar los 
tornillos y ajuste el gancho del pestillo según sea necesario.

a. Fermez la barre coulissante pour vérifier que le loquet et le crochet 
du loquet sont correctement alignés. 

À l’aide d’un tournevis, le crochet du loquet peut être ajusté vers le 
haut ou vers le bas pour rendre le verrou plus solide. 

CONSEIL : Le crochet du loquet est préinstallé et sera orienté vers 
le haut ou vers le bas selon l’orientation choisie du boîtier du 
moustiquaire (voir page 5). Si vous préférez utiliser le moustiquaire 
en poussant toujours vers le bas ou vers le haut et, ce n’est pas le 
fonctionnement installé, retirez les deux vis qui maintiennent le crochet 
du loquet, tournez le crochet du loquet dans la direction opposée, puis 
réinstallez les vis et ajustez le crochet au besoin.

b. En el interior de la manija, hay un bloqueo de manija. La cerradura 
se gira para bloquear o desbloquear la manija. Cuando la malla 
cubre la abertura y la manija está en la posición bloqueada, la malla 
no se puede desbloquear ni abrir.

b. À l’intérieur de la poignée, il y a un verrou de poignée. Le verrou 
doit être pivoté pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller la poignée. Lorsque 
le moustiquaire recouvre l’ouverture et que la poignée est en 
position verrouillée, le moustiquaire ne peut pas être déverrouillé et 
ouvert.

BLOQUEAR
VERROUILLÉ

DESBLOQUEAR
DÉVERROUILLÉ

3

4
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INSTALACIÓN DE LA MALLA (CONTINUACIÓN)/ INSTALLATION DU 
MOUSTIQUAIRE (SUITE)

ASEGURE LA MALLA/ FIXATION DU MOUSTIQUAIRE

b. Extienda la carcasa hacia 
la izquierda y la derecha 
por igual hasta que ambas 
pestañas queden ajustadas a 
los bordes de la jamba de la 
puerta.

b. Ouvrez le boîtier vers 
la gauche et la droite 
uniformément jusqu’à ce que 
les deux brides soient bien 
ajustées aux bords du montant 
de la porte.

a. Inserte tornillos en los orificios para tornillos perforados 
previamente en la carcasa de la malla y la brida de la carcasa 
decorativa para mantener el marco en su lugar. No apriete 
demasiado.

a. Insérez les vis dans les trous 
de vis pré-percés du boîtier du 
moustiquaire et la bride du boîtier 
décoratif pour maintenir le cadre 
en place. Ne serrez pas trop.

b. Centre el ensamblaje de la 
placa del umbral en el umbral de 
la puerta y deslice el extensor de la 
placa del umbral hacia cada lado 
para llenar los espacios.

NOTA: Para un ajuste a medida, 
use unas tijeras para recortar cada 
extensor de placa de umbral.

B. Centrez le seuil sur le seuil de 
porte et faites glisser la rallonge 
de seuil de chaque côté pour 
combler les espaces.

REMARQUE : Pour un ajustement 
sur mesure, utilisez des ciseaux 
pour couper chaque rallonge de 
seuil.

Tornillos de la carcasa 
n.o 6 x 1-1/4”

Cant.: 4

Vis de boitier n° 6 x 1 
1/4 po

Qté : 4

2

3
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COMPONENTES DEL ENSAMBLE (CONTINUACIÓN)/ASSEMBLAGE (SUITE)

INSTALACIÓN DE LA MALLA/ INSTALLATION DU MOUSTIQUAIRE

d. Inserte los extremos de los rieles superior e inferior dentro de la carcasa decorativa.

Si los rieles superior e inferior han sido cortados (consulte la página 5), inserte los extremos 
originales cortados de cada riel dentro del extremo de la carcasa decorativa de la malla.

a. Presione al mismo tiempo la carcasa decorativa y la carcasa de la malla 
de manera que la anchura del marco de la malla quede lo más estrecha.

Coloque el ensamble de la malla en el umbral de la puerta. (Consulte la 
página 2 para las instrucciones del montaje).

Para umbrales a ras y cortos, el borde inferior del umbral debe estar 
totalmente apoyado en la tablilla de enrase o el piso. Para umbrales 
largos, el ensamble se apoya en la parte superior del umbral.

d. Insérez les extrémités des rails supérieur 
et inférieur dans le boîtier décoratif.

Si les rails supérieur et inférieur ont été raccourcis 
(voir page 5), insérez les extrémités coupées 
de chaque rail dans le boîtier décoratif.

a. Enclenchez le boîtier décoratif et le boîtier du moustiquaire ensemble 
afin que la largeur du cadre du moustiquaire soit la plus étroite.

Placez le moustiquaire sur le seuil de la porte. (Voir page 2 pour les 
instructions de montage).

Pour les seuils affleurants et courts, le bord inférieur du seuil doit être 
entièrement soutenu par une planche de remplissage ou être au sol. 
Pour les seuils allongés, le moustiquaire repose sur le dessus du seuil.

MONTAJE EN LA SUPERFICIE DE UNA PUERTA DE GIRO HACIA EL INTERIOR
MONTAGE EN SURFACE SUR PORTE S’OUVRANT VERS L’INTÉRIEUR.

Nota: Los estilos de construcción pueden variar.
Remarque : Les styles de fabrication peuvent varier.

 1 1/4" 

 3/4" 

 2 3/16" 
32” - 36” expandible; se puede modificar por debajo de 32” 

32 po - 36 po extensible sous 32 po avec modification

Carcasa 
decorativa
Boîtier 
décoratif

Carcasa de 
la malla

Boîtier du 
moustiquaire

Rieles
Rails

Si es necesario, corte este extremo
Si nécessaire, coupez cette extrémité

Si es necesario, corte este extremo
Si nécessaire, coupez cette extrémité

Rieles
Rails

1

2
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INSERTE EL RIEL 
DIRECTAMENTE EN 

LA ESQUINA DE 
PLÁSTICO/ INSÉREZ 

LE RAIL DIRECTEMENT 
DANS LES COINS EN 

PLASTIQUE

COMPONENTES DEL ENSAMBLE (CONTINUACIÓN)/ASSEMBLAGE (SUITE)

b. Quite toda la cinta adhesiva y el material de empaque. Si su apertura cae dentro del rango 
estándar de 32” - 36” de anchura, extienda momentáneamente la barra deslizante 2” e inserte un 
extremo de cada riel dentro del extremo de la carcasa de la malla. Deje que la barra deslizante se 
retraiga. Con la muesca hacia el frente, inserte el riel en línea recta y desplácelo hasta la esquina. 
Asegúrese de que las tapas terminales de la malla y de la barra deslizante pasen por los rieles. 

Si la abertura es menor a 32”, y los rieles superior e inferior se han acortado (consulte la página 5), 
inserte los extremos originales sin cortar de cada riel en el extremo de la carcasa de la malla.

c. Deslice el ensamble de la placa del umbral en la parte inferior del riel. 

NOTA: No despliegue la malla hasta que esté ensamblada a la puerta.

b. Retirez tout le ruban adhésif et le matériel d’emballage. Si votre ouverture se situe dans la plage 
standard de 32 po - 36 po de largeur, ouvrez momentanément la barre coulissante de 2 po et insérez 
une extrémité de chaque rail dans l’extrémité du boîtier du moustiquaire. Laissez la barre coulissante 
se rétracter. Avec l’encoche vers l’avant, insérez le rail tout droit et déplacez-le jusqu’au coin. 
Assurez-vous que le moustiquaire et les embouts de la barre coulissante passent dans les rails. 

Si l’ouverture est inférieure à 32 po et que les rails supérieur et inférieur ont été raccourcis (voir 
page 5), insérez les extrémités originales non coupées de chaque rail dans l’extrémité du boîtier du 
moustiquaire.

c. Glissez le seuil de porte sur le rail inférieur. 

REMARQUE : N’ouvrez pas le moustiquaire tant qu’il n’est pas assemblé au cadre de porte.

RIEL INSTALADO EN LA 
CARCASA DE LA MALLA/ 
RAIL INSTALLÉ DANS LE 
BOÎTIER DU MOUSTIQUAIRE

RIEL CON LA PLACA 
DEL UMBRAL Y 
LOS EXTENSORES/ 
RAIL AVEC SEUIL ET 
RALLONGES

PILA DE LANA/ 
COUPE-FROID

MUESCA EN LA PARTE 
FRONTAL DE MALLA/ 
ENCOCHE À L’AVANT DU 
MOUSTIQUAIRE

INTERIOR
INTÉRIEUR 1

3

2

4

1
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DERECHA/IZQUIERDA S’OUVRE VERS L’EXTÉRIEUR
Le moustiquaire sera monté à l’intérieur de la maison

MEDICIÓN DE LA APERTURA DE LA MOLDURA DE LA PUERTA/ MESURE DE 
L’OUVERTURE DU CADRE DE PORTE

PUERTA DE BISAGRA 
A LA IZQUIERDA

PORTE À CHARNIÈRES 
À GAUCHE

PUERTA DE BISAGRA 
A LA DERECHA

PORTE À CHARNIÈRES 
À DROITE

La puerta de malla está diseñada para adaptarse a puertas con aperturas entre 32” y 36” sin hacer 
modificaciones. Si la apertura de la puerta mide menos de 32”, la parte superior e inferior de los rieles 
deberán cortarse.
Modificación en una puerta estrecha (si es necesaria) 
Mida la apertura actual de la puerta y reste el ancho del ancho estándar de 32” para calcular la longitud 
total que se va a cortar (ejemplo: 32” - 30” para un total de 2” a cortar.
Corte la longitud calculada de un extremo de cada riel, creando un corte recto.

La porte-moustiquaire est conçue pour s’adapter aux 
ouvertures de porte entre 32 po et 36 po sans modifications. 
Si l’ouverture de la porte mesure moins de 32 po de largeur, 
les rails supérieur et inférieur devront être coupés. 
Modification de porte étroite (si nécessaire) 
Mesurez l’ouverture actuelle du cadre de porte et soustrayez cette 
largeur de la largeur standard de 32 po pour calculer la quantité totale 
à couper (exemple : 32 po - 30 po = un total de 2 po à couper)
Coupez la quantité calculée à une extrémité de 
chaque rail, en faisant une coupe droite.

a. la carcasa de la malla debe orientarse 
hacia el lado de la bisagra de la puerta.

CONSEJO ÚTIL: Coloque la carcasa cara 
hacia abajo sobre una superficie suave para 
proteger el acabado durante el ensamble.

a. Le boîtier du moustiquaire doit être 
orienté vers le côté charnière de la porte.

CONSEIL : Placez le boîtier face vers le bas 
sur une surface douce pour protéger la 
finition lors de l’assemblage.

EJEMPLO

EXEMPLE

32”
- 30”

32”
- 30”

= 2”

= 2”

anchura estándar de puerta

anchura de la puerta 
existente

la longitud total a cortar 
desde los extremos de la 
parte superior y la parte 
inferior de los rieles

largeur de porte standard

largeur de porte existante

Quantité totale à couper 
aux extrémités des rails 
supérieur et inférieur

COMPONENTES PARA EL ENSAMBLE/ ASSEMBLAGE

Carcasa decorativa
Boîtier décoratif

Carcasa de 
la malla

Boîtier du 
moustiquaire

Rieles
Rails

Si es necesario, corte este extremo
Si nécessaire, coupez cette extrémité

Si es necesario, 
corte este extremo
Si nécessaire, 
coupez cette 
extrémité

Rieles
Rails

1
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IDENTIFICAR EL TIPO DE UMBRAL/ IDENTIFICATION DU TYPE DE SEUIL

IDENTIFICAR EL TIPO DE PUERTA/ IDENTIFICATION DU TYPE DE PORTE

UMBRAL A RAS
El umbral está a ras con una 
moldura exterior

UMBRAL EXTENDIDO
El umbral se extiende más allá 
de la moldura exterior

SEUIL AFFLEURANT
Le seuil affleure le cadre extérieur

SEUIL ALLONGÉ
Le seuil dépasse le cadre extérieur

No se necesita una tablilla de enrase cuando los umbrales cortos tienen suelo directamente debajo 
del umbral. Se necesita una tablilla de enrase (no incluida) cuando un umbral pequeño se fija 
sobre un escalón. Corte la tablilla de enrase y colóquela debajo de la moldura para que la parte 
superior de la tablilla de enrase empareje con el umbral. 

Une planche de remplissage n’est pas nécessaire lorsque les seuils courts sont directement au sol.
Une planche de remplissage (non incluse) est nécessaire lorsqu’un seuil court se trouve au-dessus 
d’une marche. Coupez la planche de remplissage et placez-la sous le cadre afin que le haut de la 
planche de remplissage soit au même niveau que le seuil.

DERECHA/
IZQUIERDA 
GIRO HACIA EL 
INTERIOR
El ensamble de la 
malla se montará 
fuera de la 
vivienda.

DERECHA/IZQUIERDA 
GIRO HACIA EL 
EXTERIOR
El ensamble de la 
malla se montará en el 
interior de la vivienda.

DERECHA/IZQUIERDA S’OUVRE VERS L’EXTÉRIEUR
Le moustiquaire sera monté à l’intérieur de la maison

DROITE/GAUCHE S’OUVRE VERS 
L’INTÉRIEUR
Le moustiquaire sera monté à 
l’extérieur de la maison

NOTA: Será necesario modificar la manija para cambiar el 
mecanismo de la cerradura al interior de la vivienda. Estos pasos 
deben completarse después que se haya instalado la malla 
retráctil (consulte la página 10). 

REMARQUE : Des modifications à la poignée seront nécessaires 
pour déplacer le mécanisme de verrouillage à l’intérieur de la 
maison. Cette étape doit être effectuée après l’installation du 
moustiquaire escamotable (voir page 10).

Antes de comenzar a instalar su nueva puerta de malla retráctil, es importante identificar el tipo de 
umbral y de puerta. Si tiene un umbral corto o puerta de giro hacia el exterior, es posible que deba hacer 
algunas modificaciones antes de proceder con los pasos de la instalación. 

Avant de commencer l’installation de votre nouvelle porte-moustiquaire escamotable, il est important 
d’identifier votre seuil et le type de porte. Si vous avez un seuil court ou une porte ouvrante, vous devrez 
peut-être apporter des modifications avant de passer aux étapes d’installation.

UMBRAL CORTO
El umbral no llega a la 
moldura exterior

SEUIL COURT
Le seuil s’arrête avant le cadre extérieur

TABLILLA DE ENRASE
PLANCHE DE REMPLISSAGE
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LISTA DE PIEZAS Y TERMINOLOGÍA DEL 
PRODUCTO
Use las siguientes imágenes y la terminología 
para familiarizarse con las piezas y ubicación de 
su puerta de malla retráctil COOL

™
. Esto será útil 

para seguir las instrucciones de instalación. 

LISTE DES PIÈCES ET TERMINOLOGIE DU 
PRODUIT
Utilisez l’illustration et la terminologie suivantes 
pour vous familiariser avec les pièces et 
l’emplacement de votre porte moustiquaire 
escamotable COOL

™
. Cela sera utile pour suivre 

les instructions d’installation.

(4) 1-1/4”

(4) 3/4”

IMPORTANTE/ IMPORTANT
Asegúrese de leer todas las instrucciones antes de proceder con la instalación 
para garantizar un ajuste y funcionamiento adecuados. Las puertas de malla 
retráctil no están diseñadas para proporcionar seguridad, ni para retener 
objetos, animales o personas.
Assurez-vous de lire toutes les instructions avant l’installation pour assurer 
un ajustement et un fonctionnement corrects. Les portes moustiquaires 
escamotables ne sont pas destinées à assurer la sécurité ou à empêcher la 
sortie ou l’entrée des objets, des animaux ou des personnes.

Barra deslizante
Barre coulissante

Ba
rr

a 
de

sl
iz

an
te

Ba
rr

e 
co

ul
is

sa
nt

e

Manija
Poignée

Tapa terminal
Embout

Gancho del pestillo
Crochet du loquet

C
ar

ca
sa

 d
ec

or
at

iv
a

Bo
îti

er
 d

éc
or

at
if

Carcasa de la malla
Boîtier du moustiquaire

Tornillos de la carcasa
Vis de boîtier

Tornillos de la placa de umbral
Vis de seuil

Rieles (superior e inferior)
Rails (supérieur et inférieur)

Placa de umbral y 
extensores

Seuil de porte et 
rallonges

Cerradura 
Verrou

Tapa terminal
Embout

Pestillo 
Loquet

Manija
Poignée

DETÉNGASE
ARRÊTEZ
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UN ACERCAMIENTO FRESCO AL AIRE FRESCO
Gracias por comprar una puerta de malla retráctil 
COOL

™
 de Genius

®
. Asegúrese de que su puerta de 

malla retráctil es del tamaño correcto para adaptarse en 
la abertura. Esta puerta de malla retráctil es de montaje 
superficial y se adapta a un giro sencillo hacia el interior 
o un giro sencillo hacia el exterior. 

UNE NOUVELLE FAÇON DE SENTIR L’AIR FRAIS
Merci d’avoir fait l’acquisition d’une porte-moustiquaire escamotable COOL

™
 de Genius

®
.Assurez-vous 

que les dimensions de la porte-moustiquaire correspondent aux dimensions de votre porte. Cette 
porte-moustiquaire escamotable est montée en surface et convient à une porte simple qui s’ouvre vers 
l’intérieur ou vers l’extérieur.

Opción 1
Queda alta en la abertura

Option 1
Trop haute dans l’ouverture

Opción 2
Queda baja en la abertura

Option 2
Trop basse dans l’ouverture

Marco demasiado alto
Es necesaria una tablilla de enrase

Cadre trop long
Planche de remplissage nécessaire

Si su puerta de malla retráctil COOL
™

 queda alta o baja en la abertura es posible que necesite un 
apoyo adicional en la parte inferior del riel. Si su marco es alto, es posible que necesite añadir una 
tablilla de enrase para cerrar cualquier separación.

Si votre porte COOL
™

 est trop haute ou trop basse dans l’ouverture, vous aurez peut-être besoin d’un 
soutien supplémentaire sous le rail inférieur. Si votre cadre est allongé, vous devrez peut-être ajouter 
un panneau de remplissage en haut pour fermer les espaces.

* Se requieren 2 cortes si el ancho de la puerta es de menos de 32” (81.3 cm)

* 2 coupes sont nécessaires si la largeur de la porte est inférieure à 32 po 

TIPO DE 
PUERTAALTURA

SE AJUSTA 
AL ANCHO DE 
LAS PUERTAS*

SE AJUSTA A LA ALTURA 
DEL MARCO INTERIOR

DIMENSIONES EXTERNAS 
DE MARCO DE LA MALLA 

ENSAMBLADA

SencillaShort32"-36" *78" - 79"
(P. ej. Puertas de 6’6”de altura)79" A

SencillaEstándar 32"-36" *80" - 81"
(P. ej. Puertas de 6’8”de altura)81-3/8" A

SencillaAlta32"-36" *96" - 97"
(P. ej. Puertas de 8’0”de altura)97-3/8" A

TYPE DE 
PORTE

HAUTEUR 
DU MODÈLE 

CONVIENT AUX 
PORTES DE 
LARGEUR* 

CONVIENT À L’INTÉRIEUR DES 
CADRES DE HAUTEUR 

DIMENSIONS EXTÉRIEURES 
DU CADRE MOUSTIQUAIRE 

ASSEMBLÉ

SimpleCourt32"-36" *78" - 79"
(i.e. portes de 6 pi 6 po de hauteur)79" H

SimpleStandard32"-36" *80" - 81"
(i.e. portes de 6 pi 8 po de hauteur)81-3/8" H

SimpleAllongé32"-36" *96" - 97"
(i.e. portes de 8 pi 0 po de hauteur)97-3/8" H
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GUIDE DU PROPRIÉTAIRE ET INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
PORTE-MOUSTIQUAIRE ESCAMOTABLE À PANNEAU 
SIMPLE

Merci d’avoir choisi la porte-moustiquaire escamotable 
à panneau simple COOL

™
 de Genius. Ces instructions 

décrivent une installation à montage en surface sur une 
porte à charnière simple. Pour obtenir de l’aide lors de 
l’installation, veuillez nous contacter ou visiter:

www.geniusscreens.com 

Lisez entièrement les directives d’installation avant de 
commencer.

GUÍA DEL PROPIETARIO E INSTRUCCIONES DE 
INSTALACIÓN
PUERTA RETRÁCTIL DE PANEL SENCILLO

Gracias por elegir la puerta retráctil de panel sencillo 
COOL

™
 de Genius. Estas instrucciones describen 

una instalación de montaje en superficie sobre 
una puerta de bisagra sencilla. Para ayuda con la 
instalación, por favor contáctenos o visítenos en:

www.Geniusdoors.com 

Lea las instrucciones de instalación completas antes 
de comenzar.

COOL™ MOUSTIQUAIRE ESCAMOTABLE

COOL™ MALLA RETRÁCTIL 

¿TIENE PREGUNTAS SOBRE LA INSTALACIÓN? 
¿PIEZAS DE REPUESTO? PODEMOS 
AYUDARLE. 888-483-3768

DES QUESTIONS CONCERNANT L’INSTALLATION? 
PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT? NOUS POUVONS 
VOUS AIDER. 888-483-3768

Observe la instalación antes 
de comenzar.
Visionnez l’installation 
avant de commencer.

HERRAMIENTAS PARA 
LA INSTALACIÓN

OUTILS 
D’INSTALLATION

Taladro eléctrico
Destornillador 
Broca para atornillar con 
cabeza Phillips n.o 2 
Cinta para medir
Segueta (necesaria si el ancho 
de la puerta es menos de 32”

Perceuse électrique 
Tournevis
Mèche cruciforme no 2 
Ruban à mesurer
Scie à métaux (requise si 
la largeur de la porte est 
inférieure à 32 po)

Équipement de 
protection individuelle 
approprié

Equipo de protección 
personal apropiado

ESCANÉEME 
BALAYEZ-MOI


